

May 01, 2024  
ARDR (49)

**Calcutta High Court  
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

**CRR 235 of 2023**

In re: Aminur Hoque @ Aminul Hoque, ...petitioner.

Adv. Sudip Guha,  
Adv. Sandip Guha Roy,  
Adv. Ananda Paul,

...for the petitioner.

Adv. Nilay Chakraborty,  
Adv. Ujjwal Luksom,

...for the State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that complaint was lodged against him in connection with Dinhata Police Station case no. 206 of 2023 dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2023 under Sections 341/448/325/326/307/427/506/120B/34 of the Indian Penal Code and he has been granted anticipatory bail by this Court vide order passed on 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2023 in CRM(A) 559 of 2023. A subsequent First Information Report has been lodged against him alleging commission of offences which are identical to that of the earlier FIR. The petitioner prays for quashing of the subsequent complaint filed under Section 156(3) of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

Upon consideration of the material on record, this Court is of the *prima facie* view that the petitioner has been able to make out an arguable case which requires adjudication.

Since the State is represented, service of notice upon the State is dispensed with.

The petitioner is directed to service copy of the application along with annexure thereto upon the 2<sup>nd</sup> opposite party and file affidavit of service on the adjourned date.

No coercive steps be taken against the petitioner in connection with Dinhata Police Station case no. 285 of 2023 dated 17<sup>th</sup> June, 2023 till 31<sup>st</sup> May, 2024.

The matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench.

**(Suvra Ghosh, J.)**