

19.05.2026  
SL. 19  
Court No. 5  
Suvayan

**In the High Court at Calcutta  
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Criminal Revisional Jurisdiction**

**C.R.R. 235 of 2023**

In Re: - An application under Section 401 read with Section 482  
of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

And

In the matter of: **Aminur Hoque @ Aminul Hoque**

....petitioner.

Mr. Nilay Chakraborty, Ld. APP-in-Charge

...for the State.

1. This Court finds that by an order dated May 1, 2024 this Court directed no coercive steps be taken against the petitioner in connection with Dinhata Police Station Case no. 285 of 2023 dated June 17, 2023 till May 31, 2023. Thereafter the matter was listed on 05.11.2024, 13.11.2024, 16.12.2024, 17.12.2024 and 17.03.2026 but none appears on behalf of the petitioner and the case was adjourned from time to time. The matter was listed on March 18, 2026 as per the prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the case was adjourned. Today when the matter is called none appears on behalf of the petitioner, no accommodation is sought for.
2. The petitioner has filed the present revisional application praying for quashing of the proceeding being Dinhata Police Station Case no. 285 of 2023 dated June 17, 2023 under Sections 448/341/323/325/326/307/354/427/506/34 of IPC pending before the learned ACJM, Dinhata, Cooch Behar corresponding to G.R. Case no. 315 of 2023.

3. Mr. Chakraborty, learned APP-in-Charge appearing for the State submits that there are several materials on record to prove the case against petitioner which is to be proved during the trial.
4. This Court considered the materials available on record. This Court finds that the allegation made against the petitioner is to be decided only after the trial and as such this Court did not find any merit for quashing of the proceeding as prayed for by the petitioner.
5. Accordingly, CRR 235 of 2023 is dismissed.
6. Learned Trial Court is directed to expedite the trial and to dispose of the case as early as possible.

**(Krishna Rao, J.)**